
City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Master Fee Schedule, 2025-2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

1. CITY CLERK

Document Fees

1.01 Photocopy Fees Per Page $0.10

Fair Political Practices Commission

1.02
Per request-retrieval fee not to exceed $5.00 for copies of reports and statements 

which are five or more years old.
Per Page $5.00

(Government Code Section 81008)

Miscellaneous Fees

1.03 Passports Each $35.00

(Set by U.S. Department of State)

2. FINANCE & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Business License

2.01 Non-Compliance (if Tax Return is not provided) Flat $250.00

Utility Billing

2.02 Late Payment Fee Flat $26.50

2.03 Delinquent Turn Off Fee Flat $79.00

2.04 Afterhours Turn On Fee Flat $132.00

Returned Check Fee

2.05 First Offense First $25.00

2.06 2nd or greater offense Each Offense $35.00

Miscellaneous 

2.07 Photocopies Per Page $0.10

Cannabis

2.08 Commercial Cannabis Business License Each $621.00

(03/22/12, Resolution 21-28)

Parking

2.09 4-Hour Meter Max Time $4.00

2.10 2-Hour Meter Max Time $2.00

2.11 1-Hour Meter Max Time $1.00

2.12 30-Minute Meter Max Time $0.50

2.13 15-Minute Meter Max Time $0.25

(12/8/14, Resolution 14-207)

2.14 Municipal Parking Lot Permit Per Quarter $45.00

2.15 Residential Parking Permit Each $0.00

2.16 Commercial Vehicle Permit Each $214.00

3. BUILDING

Building Permit Fees

Construction & Demolition Refundable Security Deposits

3.01 New residential construction more than $25,000 % of valuation 3%

3.02 New commercial construction more than $25,000 % of valuation 3%

3.03 Residential alterations more than $15,000 % of valuation 3%

3.04 Commercial alterations more than $15,000 % of valuation 3%

3.05 Complete demolition (public property damage) Deposit $3,000.00

3.06 Complete demolition (recycling) Deposit $3,000.00

3.07 Roof construction of any type Deposit $3,000.00

Fees pursuant to Resolution #25-66 on

April 28, 2025 unless otherwise noted.
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Construction & Demolition Administrative Fees

3.08 Administrative Fee Flat $99.00

3.09
Special Handling Fee for C&D deposit due to expired permit (with receipt from 

approved recycling center)
Flat $227.00

Building Permit Valuation

3.10 Project Valuation $1 to $500 Flat $136.00

Project Valuation $2,001 to $25,000

3.11 First $2,000 Base $136.00

3.12 Each Additional $1,000 or fraction thereof Each Additional $15.48

Project Valuation $25,001 to $50,000

3.13 First $25,000 Base $492.00

3.14 Each Additional $1,000 or fraction thereof Each Additional $32.87

Project Valuation $50,001 to $100,000

3.15 First $50,000 Base $1,314.00

3.16 Each Additional $1,000 or fraction thereof Each Additional $12.06

Project Valuation $100,001 to $500,000

3.17 First $100,000 Base $1,917.00

3.18 Each Additional $1,000 or fraction thereof Each Additional $6.00

Project Valuation $500,001 to $1,000,000

3.19 First $500,000 Base $4,314.00

3.20 Each Additional $1,000 or fraction thereof Each Additional $11.10

Project Valuation $1,000,001 to $5,000,000

3.21 First $1,000,000 Base $9,862.00

3.22 Each Additional $1,000 or fraction thereof Each Additional $1.39

Project Valuation $5,000,001 to $10,000,000

3.23 First $5,000,000 Base $15,411.00

3.24 Each Additional $1,000 or fraction thereof Each Additional $0.41

Project Valuation $10,000,001 +

3.25 First $10,000,000 Base $17,466.00

3.26 Each Additional $1,000 or fraction thereof Each Additional $0.21

Building Division Plan Review Fees

3.27 Plan Review Fee % of Building Permit 79%

3.28 Additional Plan Review Fee Per Hour $176.00

3.29 Third Party Plan Review Flat Actual + 20%

3.30 Third Party Inspection Flat Actual + 20%

Other Department Plan Review

3.31 Planning Division Plan Review % of Building Permit 20%

3.32 Engineering Division Plan Review % of Building Permit 39%

Fire Safety Plan Review

3.33 Plan Review – Base Rate (all occupancies) Flat $894.00

3.34
Plan Review for miscellaneous items without square footage (e.g. Install 

hazardous material storage tank, HVAC smoke detection, partition wall)
Per hour $301.00

3.35 Additional Plan Review for major changes, additions, as-builts, or resubmittals Per hour $312.00

3.36 Expedited Plan Review Flat $1,046.00

Fee for the Strong Motion Instrumentation Program (SMIP)

3.37 One to Three Story Residential Per $1,000 $0.13

3.38 Over Three Story Residential and all Commercial Per $1,000 $0.28

(CA Department of Conservation)
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

California State Building Standards Administration Special Revolving Fund 

3.39 $1 - 25,000 Flat $1.00

3.40 $25,001 - 50,000 Flat $2.00

3.41 $50,001 - 75,000 Flat $3.00

3.42 $75,001 - 100,000 Flat $4.00

3.43 Every $25,000 or fraction thereof above $100,000 Per $25,000 $1.00

(CA Health & Safety Code § 18931.6)

Surcharges

3.44 Technology Fee % of Building Permit Fee 9%

3.45 General Plan Maintenance Fee % of Project Valuation 1%

Administrative Fees

3.46 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy processing fee Per certificate $507.00

3.47
Processing Address Assignment for Commercial Properties and Legal Secondary 

Units
Flat $273.00

Miscellaneous Fees

3.48 Reproduction of Plans Actual + 20%

Residential Requirements Report

3.49 3R Report Fees Per report $124.00

Mobile Home Permit

3.50 Mobile Home Permit Flat $196.00

(California Code Title 25, Division 1, Chapter 2)

Photo Voltaic Permit Flat-Rate Fees

3.51 Single Family Flat $450.00

Multi-Family

3.52 Up to 15 kW Each $450.00

3.53 16 kW and up Base $450.00

3.54 Each additional kW Per kW $15.00

Commercial

3.55 Up to 50 kW Each $1,000.00

3.56 51kW to 250kW Base $1,000.00

3.57 Each additional kW Per kW $7.00

3.58 251 kW and up Base $2,400.00

3.59 Each additional kW Per kW $5.00

(Cal. Gov. Code § 66015)

Miscellaneous

3.60
Alquist Priolo Hazard Act (applicable to special study zones as determined by 

Chief Building Supv / Official.)

% of Building 

Valuation
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Electrical

Electrical Permit Issuance

3.61 Permit Issuance Flat $99.00

3.62

For new single and two-family residential buildings, including all wiring & 

electrical equipment in or on each building or premises, excluding the area of 

garages, carports and other minor accessory buildings, constructed at the same 

time by applicant 

Per square foot $0.21

3.63 For new garage and storage areas Per square foot $0.11

3.64 For new commercial or industrial buildings of the uncompleted “SHELL” type Per Square Foot $0.21

3.65

For alterations, additions and modifications to uncompleted “SHELL” type 

commercial or industrial buildings, including all wiring and electrical equipment 

associated with a particular area, installed or constructed by the applicant

Per square foot $0.37

3.66

For alterations, addition and modifications to existing single and multi-family 

buildings, excluding the area of garages, carports and minor accessory buildings, 

constructed at the same time by applicant

Per square foot $0.21

Mechanical 

Mechanical Permit Issuance

3.67 Permit Issuance Flat $99.00

New Building, Addition, or Alteration Fee Schedule

3.68 Residential additions and alterations less than 300 square feet Flat $164.00

3.69 Residential additions and alterations 300 square feet and greater Per square foot $0.55

3.70 New residential or multifamily residential buildings Per square foot $0.25

3.71 Commercial Per square foot $0.21

Plumbing

Plumbing Permit Issuance

3.72 Permit Issuance Flat $99.00

New Building, Addition, or Alteration Fee Schedule

3.73 Residential additions and alterations less than 300 square feet Flat $410.00

3.74 Residential additions and alterations 300 square feet or greater Per square foot $1.37

3.75 New residential or multifamily residential buildings Per square foot $0.24
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Unit Fee Schedule

3.76
For each plumbing fixture on one trap or set of fixtures on one trap (including 

water, drainage, piping and backflow protection therefore)
Each $13.75

3.77 For each building sewer, or trailer park sewer Each $13.75

3.78 For each rainwater system Each $13.75

3.79 For each private sewage pump system Each $81.00

3.80 For each water heater and /or vent Each $27.50

3.81 For each gas piping system of one to four outlets Each $13.75

3.82 For each additional gas piping outlet Each $13.75

3.83
For each industrial waste pre-treatment interceptor, including its trap and vent, 

excepting kitchen type grease interceptors functioning as fixture traps
Each $13.75

3.84
For installation, alteration or repair of water piping and/or water treating 

equipment
Each $55.00

3.85 For repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping Each $55.00

3.86
For each lawn sprinkler system on any one meter, including backflow protection 

devices therefore
Each $27.50

3.87

For vacuum breakers or backflow protective devices on tanks, vats, etc. or for 

installation on unprotected plumbing fixtures, including necessary water piping, 

for each system of one  to four outlets

Each $13.75

3.88

For vacuum breakers or backflow protective devices on tanks, vats, etc. or for 

installation on unprotected plumbing fixtures, including necessary water piping, 

for each additional outlet

Each $13.75

3.89 For each swimming pools Each $55.00

3.90 For each gray water system Each $55.00

3.91
For each medical gas piping system of one (1) to five (5) inlets or outlets for a 

specific gas
Each $68.00

3.92 For each additional medical gas inlets or outlets more than five (5) Each $13.75

Other Building Division Fees

Other Inspection and Fees

3.93 Plan Review Fees (if submitted separately) Per hour $176.00

3.94 Inspection outside of normal business hours (min 2 hours) Per hour $204.00

3.95 Inspection for which no fee is specifically indicated Per hour $164.00

Penalties for Work without a Permit

3.96 Fee Plus Penalty Penalty 2x Permit Fee

Administrative Review

3.97 Alternate Method of Construction Per hour $389.00

3.98 Request for re-evaluation of Code requirement Per hour $389.00

3.99 Review of disabled access “unreasonable hardship and disproportionate cost” Per hour $389.00

3.100 Change of address review for single family dwelling Per hour $136.00

Extension or Reactivation of Permit or Plan Case

3.101 Extension Of Permit Which Is About To Expire Hourly Rate $182.00

3.102 Reactivation of expired Permit Hourly Rate $182.00
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

AB 1600 Fees

3.103 Residential Per square foot $15.50

3.104 Hotel Per square foot $2.50

3.105 Commercial Retail Per square foot $15.50

3.106 Office Meeting Per square foot $9.50

3.107 Industrial Per square foot $8.50

3.108 Institutional/Other Per square foot $11.00

3.109 Administrative Fee Percent of fee n/a

(11/25/24, Resolution #24-175)

4. CODE ENFORCEMENT

Building Violations

Building Code Violation / Building Maintenance

4.01 1-30 Days Flat $1,599.00

4.02 31-60 Days Flat $2,206.00

4.03 61-90 Days Flat $2,813.00

Expired Plan Check / Building Permit Application

4.04 1-30 Days Flat $605.00

4.05 31-60 Days Flat $1,168.00

4.06 61-90 Days Flat $1,737.00

Expired Building Permit

4.07 1-30 Days Flat $605.00

4.08 31-60 Days Flat $1,168.00

4.09 61-90 Days Flat $1,737.00

Zoning Violations

Conditions of Approval Violation

4.10 1-30 Days Flat $1,102.00

4.11 31-60 Days Flat $1,654.00

4.12 61-90 Days Flat $2,206.00

Fence Violation

4.13 1-30 Days Flat $1,571.00

4.14 31-60 Days Flat $2,123.00

4.15 61-90 Days Flat $2,680.00

Illegal Home Occupation

4.16 1-30 Days Flat $1,571.00

4.17 31-60 Days Flat $2,123.00

4.18 61-90 Days Flat $2,680.00

Short Term Rentals

4.19 1-30 Days Flat $987.00

4.20 31-60 Days Flat $1,416.00

4.21 61-90 Days Flat $1,897.00

Illegal Secondary Unit

4.22 1-30 Days Flat $1,571.00

4.23 31-60 Days Flat $2,123.00

4.24 61-90 Days Flat $2,680.00

Sign Code Violation

4.25 1-30 Days Flat $523.00

4.26 31-60 Days Flat $964.00

4.27 61-90 Days Flat $1,411.00
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

All Other Violations

4.28 1-30 Days Flat $1,489.00

4.29 31-60 Days Flat $2,233.00

4.30 61-90 Days Flat $2,973.00

Property Maintenance Violations

4.31 1-15 Days Flat $523.00

4.32 16-30 Days Flat $964.00

4.33 30-45 Days Flat $1,411.00

Other Code Enforcement Services

4.34 Inspection / Abatement Warrant Flat $7,384.00

4.35 Permit or Plan Extension Flat $175.00

4.36 Notice of Violation Flat $258.00

4.37 Administrative Hearing Board Notice Flat $297.00

4.38 Administrative Hearing Board Flat $8,274.00

4.39 Appeal of Administrative Hearing Board Decision to the City Council Flat $110.00

4.40 Lien Flat $2,950.00

4.41 Administrative Review Per hour $175.00

4.42 Office Meeting Per hour $175.00

4.43 Additional Inspection Per hour $175.00

4.44 All Other Code Enforcement Services Per hour $175.00

Illegal Dumping

Administrative Citations for Littering

4.45 First violation Per violation $250.00

4.46 Second violation Per violation $500.00

4.47 Third violation Per violation $1,000.00

Administrative Citations for Illegal Dumping

4.48 First violation Per violation $1,000.00

4.49 Second violation Per violation $2,500.00

4.50 Third violation Per violation $5,000.00

Administrative Citations for Failure to Abate by Private Property Owners

4.51 First violation Per violation $500.00

4.52 Second violation Per violation $1,000.00

4.53 Third violation Per violation $3,000.00

Administrative Citations for Major Violations

4.54 First violation Per violation $5,000.00

4.55 Second violation Per violation $7,500.00

4.56 Third violation Per violation $10,000.00

(11/23/20, Ordinance No. 1441)

5. FIRE

Plan Review for New Construction and / or Tenant Improvement 

5.01 Plan Review – Base Rate (all occupancies) Flat $894.00

5.02
Plan Review for miscellaneous items without square footage (e.g. Install 

hazardous material storage tank, HVAC smoke detection, partition wall)
Per hour $312.00

5.03 Additional Plan Review for major changes, additions, as-builts, or resubmittals Per hour $312.00

5.04 Expedited Plan Review Flat $1,046.00
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Fire Protection Systems

Fire Sprinklers/Standpipe Systems

5.05 New commercial & residential sprinkler system installations - Up to 3,000 sq ft Flat $1,665.00

5.06 Each additional 3,000 sq ft Each additional $269.00

5.07 New manufactured home sprinkler installation Flat $490.00

5.08 Commercial underground pipe system installations Per installation $1,705.00

5.09 Standpipe system installations Flat $1,705.00

5.10
Tenant improvements: Installation/Alteration of 10 or more heads - Up to 3,000 

sq ft (Note: Head change outs are not included in the head count)
Flat $1,794.00

5.11 Each additional 3,000 sq ft Each additional $269.00

5.12
Tenant Improvement: 9 or less sprinkler heads and unlimited head change-outs 

(installation/alteration)
Each $894.00

5.13 Alteration/Repair of existing underground pipe system Flat $894.00

Fire Alarms

5.14 New fire alarm system installation - Up to 3,000 sq ft Flat $1,539.00

5.15 Each additional 3,000 sq ft Each additional $269.00

5.16 Installation of additional devices on existing system - Up to 3,000 sq ft Flat $894.00

5.17 Each additional 3,000 sq ft Each additional $269.00

5.18 Existing Fire Alarm Panel Upgrades Flat $1,619.00

5.19 Other Fire Protection Systems, New & Upgrade Installations Per installation $1,164.00

5.20 Plan Check Re-Submittals Per resubmittal $475.00

5.21 Unpermitted Construction Work (penalty determined by Inspector) Per instance $404.00

5.22 Emergency Radio Systems Flat $1,705.00

Site Inspections

5.23 Fire Alarms: Repair/exchange devices, & radio transmitters Per inspection $446.00

5.24 Construction Re-inspections Per re-inspection $404.00

5.25
Installation of hazardous material storage tanks (Temporary permit is required, 

along with an inspection.)
Per tank $446.00

5.26

Replacement of hazardous material storage tank piping, dispensers.  Note: If 

piping work is done as part of tank installation, there is no charge. (Temporary 

permit is required, along with an inspection.)

Per replacement $446.00

5.27
Removal of hazardous material storage tank (Temporary permit is required, along 

with an inspection.)
Per tank $446.00

5.28 Medical gas piping, Installation – Permit required (Building Division) Per installation $1,122.00

5.29 Inspection for which no fee is indicated Per hour $269.00

5.30 CO2 Flat $446.00
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Required Services

False Alarm Penalty Fees

5.31 1st  Response Flat $749.00

5.32 2nd Response Flat $749.00

5.33 3rd  Response and each response thereafter in a calendar year Each $749.00

5.34 New Occupancy/Business Inspection (Tier 1 - Under 10,000 sq. ft.) Per inspection $453.00

5.35 New Occupancy/Business Inspection (Tier 2 - 10,000-20,000 sq. ft.) Per inspection $680.00

5.36 New Occupancy/Business Inspection (Tier 3 - 20,001-45,000 sq. ft.) Per inspection $906.00

5.37 New Occupancy/Business Inspection (Tier 4 - Above 45,000 sq. ft.) Per inspection $1,133.00

5.38 Key Box Service Flat $120.00

5.39 Mall kiosk inspection Flat $281.00

5.40 Annual Fire Code Permits (FCP’s) [Fire Footnote 1] Flat $257.00

5.41 Temporary permits (permitted activities less than 90 days ) Flat $380.00

5.42
Asphalt kettle operation – annual permit required for roofing contractors.  

Applications and fee collection is done at Building Division.  
Annually $57.00

5.43
Title 19, 5-Year Certification inspection for fire extinguishing systems (fire 

sprinkler or standpipe systems).  Annual permit for contractor [Fire Footnote 1]
Annually $114.00

5.44 High rise annual inspection/certification Per hour, Min 3 hours $297.00

5.45
Annual fire inspection and each reinspection thereafter [Fire Footnote 1] (Tier 1 - 

Up to 5,000 sq. ft.)
Per inspection $453.00

5.46
Annual fire inspection and each reinspection thereafter [Fire Footnote 1] (Tier 2 - 

5,001-10,000 sq. ft.)
Per inspection $680.00

5.47
Annual fire inspection and each reinspection thereafter [Fire Footnote 1] (Tier 3 - 

10,001-20,000 sq. ft.)
Per inspection $906.00

5.48
Annual fire inspection and each reinspection thereafter [Fire Footnote 1] (Tier 4 - 

20,001-45,000 sq. ft.)
Per inspection $1,133.00

5.49
Annual fire inspection and each reinspection thereafter [Fire Footnote 1] (Tier 5 - 

Above 45,000 sq. ft.)
Per inspection $1,360.00

Requested Services

5.50 Fire incident report Per report, up to 5 pages $28.50

5.51 Each additional page Per page $0.27

5.52 Photographs:  Digital Handling fee $85.00

5.53 Fire code variance application Flat $701.00

5.54 Inspection outside of normal business hours (min 2 hours) Per hour $363.00

Pre-Inspection/Consultation Of Large Family Day Care And Residential Care

5.55 Less than 25 occupants Flat $322.00

5.56 26 or more occupants Flat $322.00

(CA Health & Safety Code § 13235)
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Annual Permits [Fire Footnote 1]

5.57 Candles & Open Flames in Assemblies (churches exempt) Annual $257.00

5.58 Combustible Material Storage >2500 cu. ft. Annual $257.00

5.59 Compressed Gases >amounts in Table 105-A Annual $257.00

5.60 Commercial Rubbish – Handling Operation Annual $257.00

5.61 Cryogens  >amounts in Table 105-B Annual $257.00

5.62 Day Care (E) 7 or more children in non-residential Annual $257.00

5.63 Dry Cleaning (operate a dry cleaning plant) Annual $257.00

5.64 Dust Producing Operations Annual $257.00

5.65 Fire Alarm (Operate a fire alarm system) Annual $257.00

5.66
Flammable/Combustible Liquids (storage in excess of 5 gallons, operate tanks, 

etc.)
Annual $257.00

5.67 Hazardous Materials   >amounts in Table 105-C Annual $257.00

5.68 High Piled Combustible Storage Annual $257.00

5.69 Hot – Work Operations (except when conducted under a building permit) Annual $257.00

5.70 Institutions (all I occupancies) Annual $257.00

5.71 Large Family Day Care (R-3) (9-14 children) Annual $257.00

5.72 Residential Board & Care Occupancies (R-3.1) Annual $257.00

5.73 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Annual $257.00

5.74 Motor Vehicle Fuel Dispensing Station Annual $257.00

5.75 Places of Assembly (all A occupancies) Annual $257.00

5.76 Radioactive Materials  >1 micro curie Annual $257.00

5.77 Refrigeration Equipment ( >220 lbs. of Class A1 or 30 lbs. of other refrigerants)  Annual $257.00

5.78 Repair Garage (S-3 or H-4 Occupancies) Annual $257.00

5.79 Spraying or Dipping (using flammable or combustible liquids or powders) Annual $257.00

Temporary Permits

5.80 Candles & Open Flames in Assemblies (for special events) Each $380.00

5.81 Carnival and Fairs (90 days or less) Each $380.00

5.82 Christmas Tree Lot (90 days or less) Each $380.00

5.83 Malls: assemblies, auto displays, open flames, etc. (90 days or less) Each $380.00

5.84
Tents, Canopies and Temporary Membrane Structures (excludes tents on 

Christmas tree lots) (> 400 square ft.) (90 days or less)
Each $380.00

Fire Department Footnotes

6. LIBRARY

PENINSULA LIBRARY SYSTEM/DALY CITY LIBRARY FINES & FEES

6.01 Lost or Damaged Items Processing Fee Base $5.00

DALY CITY LIBRARY LOCAL FEES

6.02 Media Case - Missing or Damaged Per Case $5.00

6.03 Barcode - Missing or Damaged Per Barcode $1.00

6.04 RFID Tag - Missing or Damaged Per Tag $1.00

6.05 Media Case Insert/Cover Art Per Item $2.00

6.06 Copying and Printing - Black and White Per Page $0.15

6.07 Copying and Printing - Color Per Page $0.40

6.08 Test Proctoring, resident Per Item $50.00

(06/23/14, Resolution 14-104)

Footnote 1: Annual fees are effective as of the start of the calendar year, January 1.
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

7. PLANNING

7.01 Administrative Use Permit Flat $11,032.00

7.02 AUP Renewal Permit Flat $5,516.00

7.03 Use Permit Flat $12,676.00

7.04 Use Permit, Concurrent or TI Flat $4,632.00

Coastal Development Permit

7.05 Minor Flat $5,516.00

7.06 Major Flat $22,064.00

Variance

7.07 Minor Flat $4,632.00

7.08 Major Flat $12,686.00

7.09 Planned Development Zone Change Deposit $15,000.00

7.10 Zone Changes / Text Amendment Deposit $10,000.00

7.11 Development Agreements Deposit $10,000.00

7.12 GPA / Text Amendment Deposit $15,000.00

7.13 Certificate of Compliance Flat $1,654.00

7.14 Parcel Map Flat $12,686.00

7.15 Subdivision Flat $17,099.00

7.16 # of lots or parcels or units Per lot $220.00

7.17 Condominium Conversion Flat $15,996.00

7.18 # of units Per unit $220.00

7.19 Environmental Assessment (Exempt) Flat $330.00

7.20 Initial Study (Neg Declaration) Actual + 20%

7.21 Initial Study (Mitigated Neg Declaration) Actual + 20%

7.22 EIR Actual + 20%

7.23 Design Review – Major Flat $12,686.00

7.24 Design Review – Minor (Concurrent) Flat $4,743.00

7.25 Design Review – Administrative Flat $1,102.00

7.26 ADU Flat $827.00

7.27 Front Yard Paving Flat $330.00

7.28 Time Extension Flat $882.00

7.29 Appeal Fee Flat $110.00

7.30 Zoning Confirmation and Verification Letters Flat $1,102.00

7.31 ABC Letter of Convenience and Necessity Flat $10,480.00

7.32 Sign Permit Flat $209.00

7.33 Pre-application Review Fee Flat $1,984.00

7.34 Short Term Rental Permits Flat $827.00

7.35 Short Term Rental Permit Renewal Flat $156.00

7.36 Cannabis Permits Flat $275.00

7.37 Stormwater Treatment Review Actual + 20%

7.38 Home Occupation Permit Flat $110.00

7.39 Lot Line Adjustment or Lot Merger Flat $4,522.00
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

8. POLICE

8.01 Auto Impound Fee Per release $240.00

8.02 Boot Release Each $155.00

8.03 Civil Court Appearance Per appearance $275.00

(CA Government Code § 68097.2)

8.04 Subpoena Duces Tecum Each $15.00

8.05 Clearance Letter Per letter $53.00

8.06
False Alarms-Registered (On a 12-month period from first offense, resets after 12-

months)
No charge for first $0.00

8.07 1st Offense Each $0.00

2nd Offense Each $25.00

3rd Offense Each $50.00

4th and Subsequent Offense Each $100.00

8.08
False Alarms-Unregistered and expired (On a 12-month period from first offense, 

resets after 12-months)
$25 charge for first $25.00

8.09 1st Offense Each $25.00

2nd Offense Each $25.00

3rd Offense Each $50.00

4th and Subsequent Offense Each $100.00

8.10 Alarm Permit Annually $26.50

8.11 Fingerprinting – Ink Per request card $41.75

8.12 Fingerprinting – Livescan [Police Footnote 1] Per request $106.00

8.13 Repossession Fee Each $15.00

(CA Government Code § 41612)

8.14 Special Event Permit Each $469.00

8.15 Storage of Firearms For first firearm $190.00

8.16 Each additional firearm Each $153.00

8.17 Storage of Ammunition Flat $79.00

8.18 Taxi Applicants, New [Police Footnote 1] Per applicant $106.00

8.19 Taxi Applicants, Renewal Per applicant $41.75

Digital Media

8.20 Photos Flat fee per request $10.00

8.21 Videos Flat fee per request $15.00

Police Department Footnotes

DOJ Prevailing Fee $42.00 

FBI Prevailing Fee $17.00 

County Prevailing Fee $5.00 

9. PUBLIC WORKS

Technology Fee

9.01 Technology Fee % Engineering Permit 9%

Additional review over and above the baseline included in the fees below may be charged on a T&M basis or require the services of 

outside consultants. 

Footnote 1: Plus all prevailing State, Federal and County Fees for fingerprinting of applicants, subject to 

increases by outside agencies. As an example, here are some of the current costs:
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Subdivision Reviews

Agreements / Map Review

9.02 Tentative Map Review Flat $3,960.00

9.03 Subdivision Agreement Flat $5,868.00

9.04 Parcel Map Review Flat $5,906.00

9.05 Final Map Review Base $5,906.00

9.06 Plus # of lots or units Per lot or unit $150.00

9.07 Right of Way and Easement Abandonment Flat $5,428.00

9.08 Lot Line Adjustment Flat $3,948.00

9.09 Surveyor Review Actual + 20%

Public / Site Improvements

Site Improvement Plan Reviews

9.10 Improvement Cost - $0 - $500,000 Minimum $5,858.00

9.11 % of Cost up to $500,000 Plus 2.50%

9.12 Cost $500,001 - $1,500,000 Base $19,656.00

9.13 % of Cost over $500,000 Plus 1.70%

9.14 Cost $1,500,001 - $4,500,000 Base $38,507.00

9.15 % of Cost over $1,500,000 Plus 0.75%

9.16 Cost $4,500,001 or greater Base $63,276.00

9.17 % of Cost over $4,500,000 Plus 0.35%

Site Improvement Permit and Inspections

9.18 Improvement Cost - $0 - $500,000 Minimum $13,440.00

9.19 % of Cost up to $500,000 Plus 7.50%

9.20 Cost $500,001 - $1,500,000 Base $55,169.00

9.21 % of Cost over $500,000 Plus 5%

9.22 Cost $1,500,001 - $4,500,000 Base $110,509.00

9.23 % of Cost over $1,500,000 Plus 2%

9.24 Cost $4,500,001 or greater Base $177,624.00

9.25 % of Cost over $4,500,000 Plus 1.24%

9.26 Improvement Security Deposit/Bond % of improvement costs 200%

Grading and Erosion Control 

Plan Review

9.27 1,000 cu yd. or less Base $325.00

9.28 Plus additional for each 100 cu yd. more than 100 or fraction thereof Per 100 cu yd. $146.00

9.29 1,001 to 10,000 cu yd. Base $1,650.00

9.30 Plus additional for each 1,000 cu yd. more than 1,000 or fraction thereof Per 1,000 cu yd. $170.00

9.31 10,001 to 100,000 cu yd. Base $3,190.00

9.32 Plus additional for each 1,000 cu yd. more than 10,000 or fraction thereof Per 1,000 cu yd. $63.00

9.33 100,001 cu yd. or greater Base T&M

9.34 Plus additional for each 1,000 cu yd. more than 100,000 or fraction thereof Per 1,000 cu yd. T&M
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City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Permit and Inspections

9.35 1,000 cu yd. or less Base $634.00

9.36 Plus additional for each 100 cu yd. more than 100 or fraction thereof Per 100 cu yd. $262.00

9.37 1,001 to 10,000 cu yd. Base $3,006.00

9.38 Plus additional for each 1,000 cu yd. more than 1,000 or fraction thereof Per 1,000 cu yd. $359.00

9.39 10,001 to 100,000 cu yd. Base $6,244.00

9.40 Plus additional for each 1,000 cu yd. more than 10,000 or fraction thereof Per 1,000 cu yd. $242.00

9.41 100,001 cu yd. or greater Base T&M

9.42 Plus additional for each 1,000 cu yd. more than 100,000 or fraction thereof Per 1,000 cu yd. T&M

Security Deposits

9.43 Grading Security Deposit/Bond % of Grading Cost 25%

Wet Season Work Authorization

9.44 Wet Season Work Authorization Per week $648.00

Transportation Permits

Oversize Load

9.45 Single Trip Each $0.00

Dirt and Debris Hauling

9.46 Permit Fees (per operation) Base $223.00

9.47 Plus per # of cubic yards per # of miles round trip Each $0.23

Encroachment Permits

Temporary Encroachment (scaffolding, construction fencing, etc.) 

9.48 Permit Fees Base $648.00

9.49 Plus per # of weeks more than two weeks Per # of weeks $108.00

9.50 Security Deposit Deposit $1,000.00

Encroachment Agreement

9.51 Encroachment Agreement T&M

9.52
Security Deposit (except Wireless Small Cell) - refundable upon removal of 

encroachment
Each Agreement Specific

9.53
Security Deposit for Wireless Small Cell - refundable upon removal of Wireless 

Small Cell
Per location $750.00

Wireless Small Cell (with existing Lease Agreement)

9.54 Processing Fee Flat $228.00

9.55 Plan Review Fee Flat $913.00

9.56 Inspection Fee Flat $1,321.00

9.57 Security Deposit (refundable) Deposit $1,500.00

Street Parking/Space Obstruction  (renewable every four weeks)

9.58 Residential Flat $648.00

9.59 Commercial Base $648.00

9.60 Plus per # of weeks, after first week # of weeks $216.00

9.61 Security Deposit Deposit $500.00

9.62 Temporary Container Base $541.00

9.63 Plus per # of weeks, after first week Per Week $108.00

9.64 Security Deposit Deposit $500.00
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Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Traffic Control

9.65 Processing Fee Flat $325.00

9.66 Plan Review Fee Per Hour $225.00

9.67 Inspection Fee (mobile, temporary setup) Per Day $318.00

9.68 Inspection Fee (fixed, long-term setup) Per Week $1,067.00

9.69 Security Deposit Deposit $1,000.00

Monitoring Well/Core Drilling/Potholing

9.70 Permit Fees Base $325.00

9.71 Plus per # of locations Each $432.00

9.72 Security Deposit Per Location $1,000.00

Sidewalk/Curb Drain/Driveway (not longer than 30 days)

9.73 Processing Fee Flat $325.00

9.74 Plan Review Fee Per Hour $223.00

9.75
Sidewalk/Driveway (Right-of-Way)/Front Yard Paving (Per 200 sq. ft. increment, 

or fraction thereof)
Each $432.00

9.76 Excavation in Unpaved Areas (Per 200 sq. ft. increment, or fraction thereof) Each $432.00

9.77 Security Deposit Minimum Deposit $500.00

Street Excavation/Directional Boring

9.78 Processing Fee Base $325.00

9.79 Plan Review Fee - Up to 3 reviews Flat $2,970.00

9.80 Inspection Fee (First 200 sq. ft.) Base $2,162.00

9.81 Each additional 50 sq. ft. increment or fraction thereof Each $179.00

9.82 Security Deposit ($750 minimum) Per sq. ft. $15.00

Water Service

9.83 Permit Fees Base $325.00

9.84 Plus per # of services Each $1,212.00

9.85 Security Deposit (2” service or less) Deposit $2,000.00

9.86 Security Deposit (greater than 2” service) Deposit $3,500.00

9.87 Fire Flow Test and Results Per test $894.00

Sanitary Sewer Lateral

9.88 Within the City right-of-way, w/in the District Base $325.00

9.89 Plus per # of laterals Each $1,212.00

9.90 Security Deposit Deposit $2,000.00

9.91 Within the City right-of-way, not w/in the District Base $325.00

9.92 Plus per # of laterals Each $432.00

9.93 Security Deposit Deposit $2,000.00

9.94 Not within the City right-of-way, w/in the District Base $223.00

9.95 Plus per # of laterals Each $780.00

Development Impact Reviews

Traffic Study

9.96 Review Fees Base $4,970.00

9.97 Plus per # of hours more than twenty-two (22) hours Per Hour $225.00

Water System Study

9.98 Review Fees Base $870.00

9.99 Plus per # of hours more than four hours Per Hour $217.00

Sanitary Sewer Study

9.100 Review Fees Base $870.00

9.101 Plus per # of hours more than four hours Per Hour $217.00
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Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Third Party Consultant

9.102 Use of Third Party Consultant for Development Projects and Permits Actual + 20%

Building Permit Reviews

9.103 Review Fees % of the Building Permit 20%

Other Requests

9.104
City General Conditions, Standard Specifications & Drawings, Capital Project 

Plans & Specifications, and Copies of Other Documents

Online at www.dalycity.org No Fee

Electronic Files No Fee

Printed Copies Actual Cost

Permit Extension

9.105 Permit Extension (Renewal) Flat $228.00

9.106 Reinstatement of Expired Permit Flat $444.00

Permit Cancellation

9.107 Processing Fee Flat $228.00

9.108 Pre-Cancellation Inspection Flat $216.00

9.109 Work Without a Permit Double Permit Fees Double Permit

Utility (Private Utilities under CPUC Regulation with a CPCN)

9.110

Private Utility Companies may be issued a consolidated Utility Permit covering 

one or more of the scopes of work listed.  Security Deposits are waived for 

estimated cost of work less than $10,000. Estimated cost of work shall be 

reviewed and determined by Engineering staff.

T&M

10. RECREATION SERVICES

YOUTH PROGRAMS

YRP

10.01 Afterschool Youth Recreation Program (AYRP):  TK, Pre-K, Kindergarten Per Trimester $223 - $445

10.02 Afterschool Youth Recreation Program (AYRP): 1st - 5th Grades Per Trimester $148 - $295

10.03 Afterschool Youth Recreation Program (AYRP): 6th - 8th Grades Per Quarter $111 - $222

10.04 Summer Youth Recreation Program (SYRP) - Resident Per Week  $75 - $150 

10.05 Summer Youth Recreation Program (SYRP) - Non-Resident Per Week  $94 - $188 

10.06 AfterCare - Resident Per Week  $25 - $50 

10.07 AfterCare - Non-Resident Per Week  $32 - $63 

10.08 Youth Trips - Resident Per Person $40.00

10.09 Youth Trips - Non-Resident Per Person $50.00

Open Tot

10.10 Tot Playtime Drop-In - Resident Per Person $5.00

10.11 Tot Playtime Drop-In - Non-Resident Per Person $6.25

10.12 Tot Playtime Card - Resident Per Visit $4.00

10.13 Tot Playtime Card - Non-Resident Per Visit $5.00

Baseball 

10.14 Individual Participant - Resident Per Person $111.00

10.15 Individual Participant - Non-Resident Per Person $139.00

10.16 Daly City School Team Per Team $441.00

10.17 Non-Daly City School Team Per Team $552.00
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Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Basketball

10.18 Individual Participant - Resident Per Person $140.00

10.19 Individual Participant - Non-Resident Per Person $175.00

10.20 Daly City School Team Per Team $600.00

10.21 Non-Daly City School Team Per Team $750.00

10.22 Practice Session Per Team $200.00

10.23 Mini-Hoops-Resident Per Person $90.00

10.24 Mini-Hoops-Non-Resident Per Person $113.00

ADULT PROGRAMS

Open Gym

10.25 Open Gym Drop-In (Various Sports) - Resident Per Person $6.00

10.26 Open Gym Drop-In (Various Sports) - Non-Resident Per Person $7.50

10.27 Women's Run (Basketball) - Resident Per Visit $6.00

10.28 Women's Run (Basketball) - Non-Resident Per Visit $7.50

Court Reservations

10.29 Court Reservation  (Basketball/Volleyball) - Resident Per Session $50.00

10.30 Court Reservation  (Basketball/Volleyball) - Non-Resident Per Session $63.00

10.31 Court Reservation  (Badminton/Pickleball) - Resident Per Session $20.00

10.32 Court Reservation  (Badminton/Pickleball) - Non-Resident Per Session $25.00

Tournament/ Leagues

10.33 Athletic Team - Tournament/League Per Team $30 - $1200

10.34 Athletic Doubles -  Tournament/League Per Team $40 - $300

10.35 Athletic Individual - Tournament/League Per Person $20 - $150

Competitive Gaming

10.36 Competitive Gaming - Resident Per Person $5 - $60

10.37 Competitive Gaming - Non-Resident Per Person $7 - $75
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Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

AQUATICS PROGRAM

10.38 Aquatics Drop-In (Youth/Senior) - Resident Per Person $5.00

10.39 Aquatics Drop-In (Youth/Senior) - Non-Resident Per Person $6.25

10.40 Aquatics Drop-In (Adult) - Resident Per Person $6.00

10.41 Aquatics Drop-In (Adult) - Non-Resident Per Person $7.50

10.42 Lap Swim - Reserved Lane - Resident Per Person $10.00

10.43 Lap Swim - Reserved Lane - Non-Resident Per Person $13.00

10.44 Special Events - Resident Per Person $8.00

10.45 Special Events - Non-Resident Per Person $10.00

10.46 Learn-to-Swim (Pre-School) - Resident Per Person $88.00

10.47 Learn-to-Swim (Pre-School) - Non-Resident Per Person $110.00

10.48 Learn-to-Swim (Youth) - Resident Per Person $80.00

10.49 Learn-to-Swim (Youth) - Non-Resident Per Person $100.00

10.50 Learn-to-Swim (Teen/Adult/Senior) - Resident Per Person $80.00

10.51 Learn-to-Swim (Teen/Adult/Senior) - Non-Resident Per Person $100.00

10.52 Swimmer's Aide - Resident Per Person $80.00

10.53 Swimmer's Aide - Non-Resident Per Person $100.00

10.54 Swim Camp - Resident Per Person $200.00

10.55 Swim Camp - Non-Resident Per Person $250.00

10.56 Guard Start Program - Resident Per Person $200.00

10.57 Guard Start Program - Non-Resident Per Person $250.00

10.58 American Red Cross Lifeguard Class - Resident Per Person $200.00

10.59 American Red Cross Lifeguard Class - Non-Resident Per Person $250.00

10.60 Pool Pass (Youth/Senior) - Resident Per Visit $4.00

10.61 Pool Pass (Youth/Senior) - Non-Resident Per Visit $5.00

10.62 Pool Pass (Adult) - Resident Per Visit $5.00

10.63 Pool Pass (Adult) - Non-Resident Per Visit $6.25

TEEN PROGRAM

10.64 Teen Open Gym - Resident Per Quarter $10.00

10.65 Teen Open Gym - Non-Resident Per Quarter $13.00

10.66 Volunteen Leadership Program (VLP) - Resident Per Person $100.00

10.67 Volunteen Leadership Program (VLP) - Non-Resident Per Person $125.00

10.68 Job Readiness Program - Resident Per Person $75.00

10.69 Job Readiness Program - Non-Resident Per Person $94.00

10.70 Teen Activities and Events (Cooking, Crafts, Dances, Field Trips, Showcase Etc.) Per Person $5 - $40

10.71 Clothing Per Person $10 - $50

ACTIVE ADULT/SENIOR PROGRAMS

10.72 Active Adult / Senior Classes - Resident Per Person $10 - $50

10.73 Active Adult / Senior Classes - Non-Resident Per Person $12.50 - $63

10.74 Active Adult / Senior Open Gym/Activity - Resident Per Visit $1 - $5

10.75 Active Adult / Senior Open Gym/Activity - Non-Resident Per Visit $1.25 - $6.25

10.76 Active Adult / Senior Special Events - Resident Per Person $5 - $100

10.77 Active Adult / Senior Special Events - Non-Resident Per Person $7 - $125

ADMINISTRATION

Administration

10.78 Refund Processing Fee Each $10.00

Page 18 of 21



City of Daly City Master Fee Schedule - FY 2026

Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Facility Rentals

10.79 Albert M. Teglia Community Center - Resident Per Hour $125.00

10.80 Albert M. Teglia Community Center - Non-Resident Per Hour $150.00

10.81 Bayshore CC Gymnasium –Rental - Resident Per Hour $225.00

10.82 Bayshore CC Gymnasium –Rental - Non-Resident Per Hour $250.00

10.83 Bayshore CC 2nd Floor Rooms - Resident Per Hour $100.00

10.84 Bayshore CC 2nd Floor Rooms - Non-Resident Per Hour $125.00

10.85 Bayshore CC Classroom A, B or C - Resident Per Hour $30.00

10.86 Bayshore CC Classroom A, B or C - Non-Resident Per Hour $55.00

10.87 Café Doelger - Resident Per Hour $125.00

10.88 Café Doelger - Non-Resident Per Hour $150.00

10.89 Doelger Senior Center Classroom  - Resident Per Hour $25.00

10.90 Doelger Senior Center Classroom  - Non-Resident Per Hour $50.00

10.91 Gellert Park Clubhouse - Resident Per Hour $125.00

10.92 Gellert Park Clubhouse - Non-Resident Per Hour $150.00

10.93 Gellert Park Picnic Shelter (per day) - Resident Per Day $300.00

10.94 Gellert Park Picnic Shelter (per day) - Non-Resident Per Day $400.00

10.95 Hillside Clubhouse - Resident Per Hour $75.00

10.96 Hillside Clubhouse - Non-Resident Per Hour $100.00

10.97 Larcombe Clubhouse - Resident Per Hour $100.00

10.98 Larcombe Clubhouse - Non-Resident Per Hour $125.00

10.99 Lincoln Park CC Hall - Resident Per Hour $150.00

10.100 Lincoln Park CC Hall - Non-Resident Per Hour $175.00

10.101 Lincoln Park CC Classroom - Resident Per Hour $30.00

10.102 Lincoln Park CC Classroom - Non-Resident Per Hour $50.00

10.103 Marchbank Clubhouse - Resident Per Hour $75.00

10.104 Marchbank Clubhouse - Non-Resident Per Hour $100.00

10.105 Merced Room (Westlake) - Resident Per Hour $125.00

10.106 Merced Room (Westlake) - Non-Resident Per Hour $150.00

10.107 Pacelli Event Center (Westlake) - Resident Per Hour $225.00

10.108 Pacelli Event Center (Westlake) - Non-Resident Per Hour $250.00

10.109 Tita Alice Bulos Community Hub - Resident Per Hour $85.00

10.110 Tita Alice Bulos Community Hub - Non-Resident Per Hour $110.00

10.111 War Memorial Upper Gymnasium - Rental - Resident Per Hour $225.00

10.112 War Memorial Upper Gymnasium - Rental - Non-Resident Per Hour $250.00

10.113 War Memorial Activity Room - Resident Per Hour $125.00

10.114 War Memorial Activity Room - Non-Resident Per Hour $150.00

 Athletic Gymnasium Rental

10.115 Gymnasiums – Athletic Use Only - Resident Per Hour $110.00

10.116 Gymnasiums – Athletic Use Only - Non-Resident Per Hour $135.00

10.117 Rental - Custodial Fee for JESD Gyms (Pollicita/Ben Franklin) Per Hour Actual Cost
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Fee 

No.
Fee Title Unit 2026 Fees

Athletic Field Rental

10.118 Softball or Baseball Field - Diamond - Resident Per Hour $35.00

10.119 Softball or Baseball Field - Diamond - Non-Resident Per Hour $60.00

10.120 Softball or Baseball Field - Lining Only Per Day $25.00

10.121 Lights for Fields (Westlake and Gellert Parks) Per Day $25.00

10.122 Soccer Field Whole Turf - Resident Per Hour $85.00

10.123 Soccer Field Whole Turf - Non-Resident Per Hour $110.00

10.124 Soccer Field Grass - Resident Per Hour $50.00

10.125 Soccer Field Grass - Non-Resident Per Hour $75.00

10.126 Tennis Courts - Per Court (School Use Only) Per Hour $10.00

Giammona Pool

10.127 Pool Party Rentals (Recreation Swim Party) - Resident Per Permit $221.00

10.128 Pool Party Rentals (Recreation Swim Party) - Non-Resident Per Permit $276.00

10.129 Pool Party Rentals (Private Swim Party) - Resident Per Permit $386.00

10.130 Pool Party Rentals (Private Swim Party) - Non-Resident Per Permit $482.00

10.131 Pool Party Rentals (Additional 25 Attendees) - Resident Each $56.00

10.132 Pool Party Rentals (Additional 25 Attendees) - Non-Resident Each $70.00

Insurance Cost

10.133 Insurance - Facility Rental (Hazard 1) - 1-100 people Per Permit  Actual Cost 

10.134 Insurance - Facility Rental (Hazard 1) - 101-500 people Per Permit  Actual Cost 

10.135 Insurance -Athletic Rental/Pool Party (Hazard 3) - 1-100 people Per Permit  Actual Cost 

10.136 Insurance -Athletic Rental (Hazard 3) - 101-500 people Per Permit  Actual Cost 

10.137 Insurance - Alcohol Per Permit  Actual Cost 

10.138 Insurance - Administration Processing Fee Per Permit $25.00

Rental Fees

10.139 Deposit (Refundable) - Facility Rental (Small)/ Pool Party Rentals Per Permit $300.00

10.140 Deposit (Refundable) - Facility Rental (Medium) Per Permit $500.00

10.141 Deposit (Refundable) - Athletic Use Rental Per Permit $400.00

10.142 Deposit (Refundable) - Large - Rental (Bayshore and War Memorial Gyms) Per Permit $800.00

10.143 Deposit (Refundable) - Large - Rental (Pacelli Gym) Per Permit $1,000.00

10.144 Deposit (Refundable) - Teen Event Rental Per Permit $250.00

10.145 Rental - Custodial Fee for Large - Rental (Gyms) Per Permit $400.00

10.146 Rental - Change Fee (Hours/Permit Modifications) Per Change $50.00

10.147 Rental - Change Fee (Date or Location Change) Per Change $100.00

10.148 Rental - Late Payment Fee Per Permit $100.00

10.149 Rental - Cancellation Fee (Less than 30 Days) Per Permit $250.00

10.150 Rental - Cancellation Fee (More than 30 Days) Per Permit $100.00

SPECIAL EVENTS

Vendor Space Rental

10.151 City Wide Event - Non-Food Vendors Per Table $50 - $200

10.152 City Wide Event - Food Vendor - Risk 1 Per Vendor  Actual Cost 

10.153 City Wide Event - Food Vendor - Risk 2 Per Vendor  Actual Cost 

10.154 City Wide Event - Food Vendor Registration Per Vendor $50 - $200

(SMC Dept of Health)

10.155 City Wide Event - SMC Non-Permitted Mobile Food Facility Per Vendor  Actual Cost 

10.156 City Wide Event - SMC Permitted Mobile Food Facility Per Vendor  Actual Cost 

10.157 Community Event Tickets Per Person $50 - $100
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11. DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND WASTERWATER RESOURCES

SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT FEES

Single Family Residential Dwelling Fees

11.01

1. Dwelling units in any one 12-month period by a builder/developer or any 

subsidiary, partner or joint venture with no more than 33 fixture units per 

residential unit

Per Unit $2,600.00

11.02
2. New single family residence with secondary unit (up to 33 fixtures units for the 

single family and up to 11 fixture units for the secondary unit)
Per Unit $3,485.00

11.03
3. Conversion of single family residence to one with secondary unit (up to an 

additional 11 fixture units for conversion)
Per Unit $550.00

11.04
4. Plus as to items 1 and 2 above, there is in excess of 33 fixture units, an 

additional
Per Unit $63.00

11.05 Plus to items 1 and 2 above, common facilities Per Unit $63.00

11.06

As to items 3 and 4 above, if there is in excess of 33 fixture units to primary 

residence or in excess of a total of 11 fixture units in the secondary unit, there is, 

an additional 

Per Unit $63.00

Multiple Residential Dwelling Fees

11.07 Up to and including 21 fixture units Per Unit $1,975.00

11.08 Plus, In excess of 21 fixture units Per Unit $63.00

11.09 Plus, common facilities Per Unit $63.00

Commercial, Industrial, Public and Other Uses

11.10 Commercial, Industrial, Public and Other Uses Per Unit $3,150.00

11.11 Plus, Commercial, Industrial, Public and Other Uses Per Unit $63.00

Condominium Conversion

11.12

Difference between charge initially paid for connection as a multiple dwelling, as 

credited against charges for single dwellings in effect at time of the conversion to 

condominium

Per Unit $63.00

Change of Use/Alteration or Addition of Existing Connection

11.13 For change of use/alteration or addition to connection Per Unit $63.00

11.14 Plus, for each fixture unit in excess of 33 Per Unit $63.00

Swimming Pools

11.15 2” Discharge Pipe – 4 fixture units Per Unit $63.00

11.16 3” Discharge Pipe – 6 fixture units Per Unit $63.00

11.17 4” Discharge Pipe – 8 fixture units Per Unit $63.00

(North San Mateo County Sanitation District, 8/25/03, Ordinance #89)

INSPECTION FEES

11.18 Single Residential Dwelling Per Installation $100.00

11.19 Multiple Residential Dwelling Per Installation $100.00

11.20 Commercial, Industrial, Public and Other Uses Per Installation $100.00

11.21 Industrial Waste Discharge Permit Required Use Minimum $500.00

Public Sewer Construction

11.22 Encroachment Permit Per Unit $70.00

11.23 Inspection Charge Minimum $70.00

11.24 Alteration of Existing Use or Installation Per Installation $70.00

(North San Mateo County Sanitation District, 8/25/03, Ordinance #89)
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